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ENROLLED 

House Bill No. 681 
(By MR. SPEAKER, MR. WHITE) 

[Passed March 12, 1965; in effect ninety days from passage.] 

AN ACT to amend article one, chapter sixteen of the code of 

West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as 

amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated sec­

tion twenty-two, relating to the authority of the state 

director of health to provide for the training of certain 

designated employees of the state department of health. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That article one, chapter sixteen of the code of West Vir­

ginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be 

amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section 

twenty-two, to read as follows: 
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Article 1. State Department of Health. 

Section 22. Training of Employees.-To insure ade-

2 quate standards of public service, the state director of 

3 health is authorized ,to provide technical and specialized 

4 instruction for employees of the state department of 

5 health. 

6 If upon review of the personnel records of any em-

7 ployee of the state department of health, the director is 

8 of ,the opinion that it would be ,in the best interest of the 

9 state department of health to provide any such employee 

10 with additional training or instruction, not to exceed nine 

11 months in any four-year period, in the field or vocation 

12 in which said employee is engaged, the director is au-

13 thorized, upon approval of the governor, to direct that 

14 such employee obtain said additional training or instruc-

15 tion at such place as the director may deem suitable. 

16 Designated attendance of said employees shall be com-

17 pensated for as a part of regular employment. The direc-

18 tor is further author,ized to pay out of federal funds and 

19 such state funds as are available to match such federal 

20 funds, any required tuition or enrollment fees. 






